

No. 06-\_\_ 061210 MAR 02 2007

---

---

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**Supreme Court of the United States**

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER, NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT  
OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of New Hampshire**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BOBBY L. BURGNER  
FRANK YANOVER  
JOHN AMATO  
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY  
3135 Easton Turnpike  
Fairfield, CT 06828  
(203) 373-2501

WALTER HELLERSTEIN \*  
JEROME B. LIBIN  
MARYANN H. LUONGO  
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &  
BRENNAN LLP  
1275 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 383-0100

WILLIAM F.J. ARDINGER  
RATH, YOUNG AND  
PIGNATELLI, P.C.  
One Capital Plaza  
Concord, NH 03302  
(603) 226-2600

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 2, 2007

**BLANK PAGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
1. New Hampshire’s Taxing Regime.....	4
2. Facts.....	6
a. GE and its Affiliates.....	6
b. Taxation of GE and its Affiliates.....	6
3. The Refund Claim.....	7
4. The Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CLEAR CONFLICT BETWEEN DECI- SIONS OF STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT.....	11
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH SETTLED DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	13
A. <i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> .....	14
B. <i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax             Commission</i> .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. <i>Kraft</i> Provides No Basis for Disregarding <i>Fulton and Boston Stock Exchange</i> .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B.....	22a
APPENDIX C.....	44a
APPENDIX D.....	50a
APPENDIX E .....	60a
APPENDIX F .....	65a

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	3, 11, 16, 17, 19
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 611 (Cal. App. 2000) .....	2, 12, 15
<i>D.D.I., Inc. v. State ex rel. Clayburgh</i> , 657 N.W.2d 228 (N.D. 2003) .....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Farmer Bros. Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 390 (Cal. App. 2003), <i>rev. denied</i> (Cal. Aug. 27, 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1178 (2004) .....	2, 12, 13, 15
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996) .....	2, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 41 (Cal. App. 2004), <i>aff'd in part</i> <i>and rev'd in part</i> , 47 Cal. Rptr. 3d 233 (Cal. 2006); .....	2, 12, 15
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979) .....	15
<i>Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Depart-</i> <i>ment of Revenue and Finance</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	9, 10, 15, 17, 18, 19
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	2
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 77-A:1 .....	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 77-A:2 .....	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 77-A:3 .....	4, 5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 77-A:4 .....	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 77-A:6 .....	4
